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R
equest for W

aiver and
P

etition for R
econsideration

W
e have before us: 1) the application of Sincere Seven (S7) for a construction perm

it for
a new

 L
PFM

 station at W
ashington, D

.C
. (A

pplication); 2) the w
aiver request filed on D

ecem
ber

28, 2015, by W
illiam

 L
. T

ucker, Jr. (T
ucker), requesting a w

aiver of Section 73.865(d) of the
FC

C
's rules (R

ules);' and 3) the P
etition for R

econsideration filed on O
ctober 19, 2015, by S7

seeking reconsideration of the dism
issal of its application to m

odify its construction perm
it (S7

P
etition).2 For the reasons set forth below

, w
e dism

iss the A
pplication, dism

iss the w
aiver

request as m
oot, and dism

iss the S7 Petition as m
oot.

B
ackground.

S7 filed its A
pplication during the 2013 L

P
FM

 filing w
indow

. O
n A

pril 3,
2014, R

adio O
ne L

icenses, L
L

C
 (R

adio O
ne) filed a Petition to D

eny the A
pplication, arguing that S7

w
as not an eligible nonprofit corporation at the tim

e of the A
pplication. T

he B
ureau rejected R

adio

requested a w
aiver of Section 73.853(c). H

ow
ever, this R

ule discusses ow
nership of L

P
FM

stations by T
ribal A

pplicants.
See

47 C
FR

 § 73.853(c). W
e believe T

ucker intended to request a w
aiver of

Section
73.865(d),

w
hich concerns assignm

ent and transfer of L
PFM

 construction perm
its.

See
47 C

FR
 §

73.853(d) ("N
o party m

ay assign or transfer an L
PFM

 construction perm
it at any tim

e.").

2
Sincere Seven,

L
etter O

rder (M
B

 Sep. 14, 2015). T
he M

odification A
pplication proposed to m

odif,' S7's
construction perm

it, w
hich w

as later rescinded w
hen the M

edia B
ureau (B

ureau) granted a petition for
reconsideration of the grant of the construction perm

it. T
he M

odification A
pplication included a second-

adjacent channel w
aiver request w

ith regard to Station W
Q

SR
(FM

), B
altim

ore, M
aryland. T

he B
ureau

subsequently denied the w
aiver request and dism

issed the application.



O
ne's argum

ent and found that S7 w
as an eligible nonprofit organization because S7 m

et the
requirem

ents for an unincorporated nonprofit association under D
istrict of C

olum
bia law

.3 R
adio O

ne
filed a Petition for R

econsideration of the
S

taff L
etter,

arguing that the B
ureau erred in finding that S7

w
as eligible to hold an L

P
F

M
 license. R

adio O
ne also argued-for the first tim

e on reconsideration-
that S7 failed to list P

erry R
edd, w

ho is identified as S7's E
xecutive O

fficer in filings w
ith the

Internal R
evenue Service and the D

istrict of C
olum

bia, as a party to the A
pplication.4 Finally, R

adio
O

ne argued that although R
edd is a convicted felon, this conviction w

as not disclosed in the
A

pplication.5

T
he B

ureau again rejected R
adio O

ne's eligibility argum
ents regarding S7' s corporate status6

but found that S7 had erred in not identifying R
edd as an officer because-notw

ithstanding S7's
assertion that R

edd w
as not an officer of S7-he w

as listed as such in S7's records w
ith the D

istrict of
C

olum
bia and w

as described by S7 as a
d

efacto
President or C

E
O

 of S7.7 A
ccordingly, the B

ureau
granted reconsideration to the extent of rescinding the grant of S7's construction perm

it and returning
the A

pplication to pending status. T
he B

ureau instructed S
7 to am

end the A
pplication to: 1) "include

R
edd and

an
y

 an
d

 all
other current officers or directors as parties to the A

pplication;" and 2)
"disclose all of R

edd's crim
inal convictions."8 A

s of the date of this letter, S7 has not filed such an
am

endm
ent.

O
n D

ecem
ber 28, 2015, the B

ureau received a letter from
 W

illiam
 T

ucker (T
ucker L

etter)
and a pleading styled "O

pposition to Supplem
ent to P

etition for R
econsideration" (T

ucker
O

pposition). In the T
ucker L

etter, T
ucker states he founded W

O
O

K
 R

adio D
C

, "form
erly know

n as
'W

O
O

K
 L

P
 R

adio" (W
O

O
K

)9 in July of 2013 and W
O

O
K

 entered into a Fiscal Sponsorship
A

greem
ent (FSA

) w
ith S7 "{i]n order to qualify for a point under the C

om
m

ission's scoring system

Sincere Seven,
Letter, R

ef. N
o. 1800B

3-PPD
 (M

B
 A

ug. 19, 2014)
(Staff L

etter).

"Petition at 2-3 and Exhs. 2-3.

Id.
at 3-4, citing

U
S

. v. M
cC

reary-R
edd, 475

F.3d 718 (6th C
ir. 2007);

U
S. v. M

cC
reary-R

edd,
628 F.

Supp. 2d 764 (E
.D

. T
enn. 2007);

U
S

. v. M
cC

reary-R
edd

407 Fed. A
ppx. 861 (6th C

ir. 2010) (affirm
ing

convictions for conspiracy to possess cocaine base, possession of cocaine base, possession of a firearm
 by a

felon, and crim
inal contem

pt). S7 certified that no adverse finding had been m
ade against any party to the

A
pplication.

See
A

pplication, Section II, Q
uestion 7.

6Sincere Seven,
L

etter O
rder (N

ov. 30, 2015)
(Second 57 L

etter)
at 4-5.

71d. at5.

SId.
at 5-6 (em

phasis in original). T
he B

ureau also dism
issed a Supplem

ent to the P
etition for

R
econsideration filed by R

adio O
ne on the grounds that: 1) it w

as untim
ely, and 2) R

adio O
ne's argum

ent
that the A

pplication did not com
ply w

ith Section 73 .3513 because it w
as signed by W

illiam
 T

ucker, w
ho

w
as not listed as an officer in the A

pplication, could have been raised in its initial Petition to D
eny.

S
econd

S7 L
etter

at 6.

O
n Septem

ber 28, 2015, S7 filed a civil claim
 against Tucker in D

.C
. Superior C

ourt for libel and slander.
O

n O
ctober 14, 2015, S7 obtained a tem

porary restraining order in w
hich Tucker w

as ordered to "cease and

	

desist holding him
self out as a m

em
ber, m

anagem
ent, adm

inistrative staff, or ow
nership of W

O
O

K
-LP."

See Sincere Seven v. W
illiam

 T
ucker,

N
o. 15 C

A
 7373 (D

.C
. Super. C

t. O
ct. 14, 2015). W

O
O

K
-L

P thus
refers to the proposed station currently operated as an Internet radio site by S7
(http://okl03.org/index.htm

l),
w

hile W
O

O
K

 is controlled by Tucker (http://w
w

w
.w

ookradiodc.org/).

2



	

for L
P

F
M

 applications."0 T
ucker also notes that S

7 had obtained 501(c)(3) status w
ith the IR

S
."

T
ucker states that "[u]nder the term

s of the F
S

A
, S

7 had fiduciary responsibility only consistent w
ith

a sponsoring organization; W
O

O
K

 had com
plete control over [the proposed station's] internal

m
anagem

ent and operation."2 T
ucker states: "I directed all aspects of the project from

 its
inception."3 T

ucker notes that he had control of the S
7 C

D
B

S
 account w

hen the A
pplication w

as
filed, and the A

pplication w
as signed by T

ucker under the title of "C
hief O

perations O
fficer."4

T
ucker accuses S

7 of having breached its agreem
ent w

ith W
O

O
K

 by term
inating its relationship w

ith
T

ucker and W
O

O
K

 and assum
ing control of S

7's C
D

B
S

 account.'5 T
ucker requests that the B

ureau
restore T

ucker's access to S
7's C

D
B

S
 account and w

aive S
ection 73.865(d) of the R

ules to enable the
transfer of S

7's application and construction perm
it to W

O
O

K
.'6

T
he T

ucker O
pposition states that T

ucker and K
endall M

itchell-another officer of W
O

O
K

-
w

ere inadvertently not identified as parties to the A
pplication.'7 T

he T
ucker O

pposition includes a
copy of the FSA

 entered into betw
een S7 and W

O
O

K
 on O

ctober 30, 2013, in w
hich S7 agreed to

receive donations m
ade to W

O
O

K
.'8 T

he FSA
 states that S7 entered into the agreem

ent to "facilitate
the receipt of donations of cash and other property designated for support of [W

O
O

K
] and to m

ake
disbursem

ents in furtherance of [W
O

O
K

's] m
ission" and that "[W

O
O

K
] desires to m

anage its
activities on behalf of [S7]."9 T

he FSA
 is notarized and signed by both R

edd and T
ucker as

representatives of S7 and W
O

O
K

, respectively.

T
he B

ureau received through R
adio O

ne's counsel a copy of a pleading styled "R
esponse to

Petition for R
econsideration" from

 S7 and dated D
ecem

ber 29, 2015 (First S7 R
esponse).2° In it, S7

again states that "[a]t no point in tim
e has M

r. R
edd held a position as an 'officer' w

ith [S7] nor a seat
on its board of directors" and that "R

edd has signed official docum
ents and otherw

ise acted on behalf
of S7 as its E

xecutive D
irector, again apropos of, and consistent w

ith, positions bearing the title
'P

resident' or 'C
E

O
' w

ith a traditional nonprofit organization."2' H
ow

ever, "S
7 concedes to R

adio
O

ne's assertion herein that, if in the sem
antics of defining a corporation's 'officer,' as one w

ho serves

10
T

ucker L
etter at 1.

"
Id

.

12
Id

.

" Id
.

14
Id

;
A

pplication at S
ection V

. A
s w

ill be show
n

in
fra

at p.4, S7 corroborates T
ucker's role in preparing

and filing the A
pplication.

15
T

ucker L
etter at 1.

'6
1
d

at2.
'

T
ucker O

pposition at 2

18
T

ucker O
pposition at A

ttach. 2.
'

FSA
 at paras. A

 and B
.

20
S7 has not filed the First S7 R

esponse w
ith the C

om
m

ission or otherw
ise subm

itted it to the B
ureau. T

he
B

ureau staff contacted R
edd by telephone on February 11, 2016, and inform

ed him
 that he w

as required to
subm

it the First S7 R
esponse through the Secretary's office or by electronic filing. T

o date, S7 has still not
properly filed the First S7 R

esponse.

21
First S7 R

esponse at 2.

3



as its chief m
anager, overseer or executive, then M

r. R
edd is indeed an 'officer," but notes that

R
edd's involvem

ent w
ith S

7 has been noted in all its filings.22

S
7 further argues that all of R

edd's crim
inal convictions are publicly docum

ented and that in
the A

pplication, "all convictions' requested for full disclosure w
ould be related to com

m
unications

broadcasting and the com
m

unications industry and com
m

erce."23 S
7 further states that T

ucker "had
been rem

oved as executor of [S
7's] authorized representative on this com

m
unity radio project as of

January 23, 2015" and blam
es T

ucker for not having identified R
edd as a party to the A

pplication.24

R
adio O

ne filed a R
esponse to the T

ucker O
pposition and the F

irst S
7 R

esponse on January
12, 2016 (R

adio O
ne R

esponse). R
adio O

ne argues that both T
ucker and S

7 have acknow
ledged that

S
7 w

as not the real party in interest in the A
pplication.25 R

adio O
ne further argues that because R

edd
"functions as P

resident/C
E

O
, his conviction w

as relevant and should have been reported in the
A

pplication."26 F
inally, R

adio O
ne argues that a w

aiver of S
ection 73.865(d) is not w

arranted
because there are no extraordinary circum

stances w
arranting such a w

aiver and S
7 has not

dem
onstrated that it w

as eligible to hold an L
P

F
M

 license at the tim
e of the filing of the

A
pplication.27

O
n A

pril 25, 2016, S
7 filed a letter w

ith the B
ureau (S

econd S
7 R

esponse).28 S
7

characterizes its relationship w
ith T

ucker as a "partnership" and not that of "strictly a fiduciary" and
states that T

ucker w
as the G

eneral M
anager of the proposed station.29 S

7 also states that its
partnership w

ith T
ucker did not m

ake him
 an interested party, and states that S

7 still m
aintained

ow
nership of the station, despite the "boilerplate nature" of the F

S
A

.3° S
7 again blam

es the om
ission

of P
erry as a party to the A

pplication on T
ucker, w

ho actually prepared the A
pplication and w

as
aw

are of P
erry's crim

inal record.3' T
he S

econd S
7 R

esponse is signed by four S
7 board m

em
bers-

B
riyon F

ord, B
arbara P

atterson, T
im

 B
uffalo, and D

avid S
chw

artzm
an.32

22
Id

at2.

23
F

irst S
7
 R

e
sp

o
n
se

 a
t

4-5.

24Id at 7-9. T
he First S7 R

esponse includes a copy of a letter from
 R

edd to T
ucker w

hich states S7 w
as

ending its relationship w
ith him

. T
he letter further thanks T

ucker for "introducing the possibility of non-
com

m
ercial radio us and the w

ork you produced in the application and obtaining the FC
C

 license for
W

O
O

K
-L

P
 w

ill be m
em

orialized in the annuls [sic] of our city-state[sic]." First S7 R
esponse at E

xhibit 8.
25

R
adio O

ne R
esponse at 1-2.

261d
at2.

271d
at 3-4.

28
T

he Second S7 R
esponse states that it is being subm

itted by the S7 board, as opposed to S7's prior
responses, w

hich w
ere subm

itted by R
edd. Second S7 R

esponse at 1.

291d
a
ti.

30Id.
at 2,4.

31
Id.

at 2 and E
xh.2 (em

ails betw
een R

edd and T
ucker discussing R

edd's convictions).
32

Id.
at 4. S7's w

ebsite lists three additional directors for the "2016 term
": H

asim
 D

aw
kins, C

arl B
ruce

and C
arol G

reen.
S

ee
Sincere Seven, O

ur Staff, http://sincereseven.org/staff.htm
(last visited M

ay 10,
2016).

N
one of those seven identified directions are listed in the A

pplication.
S

ee
A

pplication, Section II,
Q

uestion 3. S7 has provided no explanation for its failure to am
end the A

pplication to provide the nam
es

of the directors specified in the Second S7 R
esponse.4



D
iscu

ssio
n

.
R

eal P
arty

 in
 In

terest.
"T

he C
om

m
ission's real-party-in-interest inquiry

typically focuses on w
hether a third person 'has an ow

nership interest, or w
ill be in a position to

actually or potentially control the operation of the station"33 T
he T

ucker L
etter, T

ucker
O

pposition, and the F
S

A
 (w

hich S
7 never disclosed and cam

e to light only after the
S

eco
n

d
S

7
L

etter) show
 that the A

pplication w
as prepared and signed by T

ucker under the nam
e of S

7
through a C

D
B

S
 account controlled by T

ucker at the tim
e the A

pplication w
as filed, that W

O
O

K
w

as the real party in interest behind the A
pplication, and that W

O
O

K
 intended to control the

proposed station.34 S
7 w

as m
erely a "front" used for gam

ing the C
om

m
ission's point system

and-because of its tax-exem
pt status-for funneling donations to W

O
O

K
.35 F

rom
 a regulatory

standpoint, the F
S

A
 w

as effectively an agreem
ent to cooperate in prosecuting a false F

C
C

application presenting S
7 rather than W

O
O

K
 as the applicant.36 A

ccordingly, w
e w

ill dism
iss the

A
pplication.37

A
s a result, T

ucker's w
aiver request is m

oot and therefore w
ill be dism

issed.38

A
stroline C

om
m

c'ns C
o. v. F

C
C

, 857
F.2d

1556, 1564 (D
.C

.
C

ir. 1998);
K

O
W

L
, Inc.,

M
em

orandum
O

pinion and O
rder, 49 FC

C
 2d 962, 964 para. 4 (1974) (sam

e,
citing C

reek C
ounty B

road. C
o.,

M
em

orandum
 O

pinion and O
rder, 31 FC

C
 2d 462 (1971), and

Sum
iton B

road. C
o.,

M
em

orandum
 O

pinion
and O

rder, 15 FC
C

 2d 400 (1968).

34See, e.g., E
dw

in L
. E

dw
ards, Sr.,

M
em

orandum
 O

pinion and O
rder and N

otice of A
pparent L

iability, 16
F

C
C

 R
cd 22236, 22248, para. 20(2001),

aff'd sub nom
. R

ainbow
/P U

SH
 C

oalition v. FC
C

,
330 F.3d 539

(D
.C

. C
ir. 2003). In assessing the locus of control, the C

om
m

ission exam
ines w

ho establishes an entity's
basic operating polices w

ith respect to program
m

ing, personnel, and finances.
See W

G
PR

, Inc.,
M

em
orandum

 O
pinion and O

rder, 10 FC
C

 R
cd 8140, 8142-46, paras. 11-30 (1995),

vacated on other
grounds sub nom

. S
eran v. F

C
C

,
149 F.3d 1213 (D

.C
. C

ir. 1998);
C

hoctaw
 B

road. C
orp.,

M
em

orandum
O

pinion and O
rder, 12 F

C
C

 R
cd 8534, 8538-39, para. 11(1997).

T
he F

S
A

 states that it "shall term
inate. . . w

henlif[W
O

O
K

] obtains 501(c)(3) status." F
S

A
 at para. 7.

36
See

47 U
.S.C

.
§

308(b) and 3 19(a); Instructions to FC
C

 Form
 318, Section l.A

 ("T
he nam

e of the
applicant stated in Q

uestion 1 shall be the exact nam
e of the . . . entity seeking the authorization") and

Section II.C
 (for non-stock corporations or other non-stock entities, the "applicant. . . and the officers,

	

directors, and governing board m
em

bers of the applicant. . . are considered to be parties to the application"
and m

ust be listed in response to Q
uestion 3 in Section II of the application).

'See, e.g., R
obert L

und,
L

etter O
rder, 30 FC

C
 R

cd 14367 (M
B

 2015) (affirm
ing dism

issal of L
PFM

applications that w
ere filed and entirely controlled by R

obert L
und in violation of rule prohibiting filing

m
ultiple applications).

38
A

s a result of the A
pplication's dism

issal, w
e need not address the errors in the A

pplication that could
present other grounds for dism

issal.
See, e.g.,

A
pplication at Section II, Q

uestion 3 versus A
pplication at

A
tt. 2 (four directors listed in Section II are different individuals than the four directors listed in the S7

A
rticles of Incorporation, and those listed in the latter docum

ent include tw
o persons w

ho reside m
ore than

ten m
iles from

 the proposed transm
itter site); A

pplication at Section IV
 (A

pplication signed by T
ucker as

"C
hief O

perations O
fficer" of S7 despite failure to list him

 as an officer of S7 in Section II, Q
uestion 3 and

absence of any docum
entation to indicate T

ucker w
as an officer of S7). A

dditionally, the Second S7
R

esponse is signed by four board m
em

bers that w
ere not a party to the A

pplication as originally filed.
See

also n.32
supra.

T
hus, it is apparent that S7 has undergone a com

plete change in the com
position of its

board, in violation of Section 73.871(c)(3) of the R
ules.

See
47 C

FR
§

73.871(c)(3). T
his apparent m

ajor
change in ow

nership w
ould serve as a separate and independent basis for dism

issing the A
pplication.

See
U

S P
ro D

escubierta, M
em

orandum
 O

pinion and O
rder, FC

C
 16-52 (rel. A

pr. 27, 2016) (affirm
ing

dism
issal of L

PFM
 application w

here it underw
ent a com

plete change in the com
position of its board in

violation of Section 73.871 (c)(3)).

5



C
hange in C

ontrol.
Section 73.865(d) of the R

ules precludes any assignm
ent or transfer

of control of a L
PFM

 construction perm
it.39 T

his case presents a confusing situation in w
hich S7,

in 2015-before the construction perm
it w

as rescinded-assum
ed the control that it w

as claim
ed

(by T
ucker) to have, but did not have, w

hen the A
pplication w

as filed in 2013. T
he First S7

R
esponse, Second S7 R

esponse, and the T
ucker L

etter and T
ucker O

pposition show
 that S7 took

control of the construction perm
it by term

inating S7's relationship w
ith T

ucker and W
O

O
K

,
obtaining the court order referenced in note 9

supra,
and assum

ing control of S7's C
D

B
S

account.4° In light of the dism
issal of the A

pplication, w
e need not reach the issue of w

hether
these actions violated Section

73.865(d).

C
rim

inal C
onvictions.

W
e also need not reach the issue of w

hether R
edd's crim

inal
record is a proper basis for dism

issal of the A
pplication. H

ow
ever, S7 is incorrect that Section II,

Q
uestion 6 only refers to broadcast-related civil or crim

inal proceedings. A
 plain reading of the

question reveals that an applicant m
ust disclose

any
felony convictions.4'

A
dditionally, the

C
om

m
ission has stated the convictions for drug trafficking are grounds to engage in license

revocation proceedings.42 T
hus, R

edd's felony convictions m
ust be disclosed in any application

to w
hich he is a party that contains such a question.

F
ailure to R

espond to C
om

m
ission L

etter.
F

inally, S
7's failure to com

ply w
ith the

S
eco

n
d

S
7

 L
etter

by filing an am
endm

ent to the A
pplication w

ould serve as a separate and
independent basis for dism

issing the A
pplication. D

ism
issal under S

ection 73.3
568(a)(1)

is
appropriate w

hen an applicant fails to respond to C
om

m
ission requests for inform

ation.43 T
he

failure to prosecute applications not only ties up valuable spectrum
, but also creates additional

burdens on the B
ureau staff and delays the processing of other applications.44 A

ccordingly, w
e

w
ould dism

iss the A
pplication on this basis if w

e w
ere not dism

issing it for S
7's failure to

disclose
W

O
O

K
's role as a real party in interest in the A

pplication w
hen it w

as filed.

F
uture A

pplications.
T

he conduct here by R
edd, T

ucker, S7 and W
O

O
K

 show
s a

disturbing w
illingness to ignore or seif-servingly m

isinterpret C
om

m
ission's regulations and

47 C
FR

 § 73.865(d).
40

See
notes 9 and 24

supra
and associated text.

41
A

pplication at Section II, Q
uestion 7

("any felony;
m

edia related antirust or unfair com
petition;

fraudulent statem
ents to another governm

ent unit; or discrim
ination") (em

phasis added).
42

C
om

m
ission C

larfles P
olicies R

egarding L
icensee P

articipation in D
rug T

rafficking,
4 FC

C
 R

cd
7533

(1989).
S

ee, e.g., R
ichard R

ichards,
H

earing D
esignation O

rder, 8 FC
C

 R
cd 4339 (1993) (designating

license renew
al application for hearing w

here licensee w
as convicted of possession w

ith intent to distribute
m

arijuana).

4347 C
FR

 § 73.3568(1).
See also South T

exas FM
 Investm

ents, L
L

C
,

L
etter O

rder, 27 FC
C

 R
cd 14831

(M
B

 2012) (affirm
ing dism

issal of applications w
here applicant had failed to provide staff w

ith requested
inform

ation despite num
erous extensions of tim

e in w
hich to respond).

C
f T

ruth B
roadcasting C

orp.,
L

etter, 28 FC
C

 R
cd 16966 (M

B
 2013) (denying request to dism

iss application for failure to prosecute
w

here applicant responded to staff inquiry letter).

"
See C

om
m

ission States Future P
olicy on Incom

plete and P
atently D

efective A
M

 and FM
 C

onstruction
P

erm
it A

pplications, P
ublic N

otice, 49 Fed. R
eg. 47331 (D

ec. 3, 1984) ("Incom
plete and patently defective

applications place an inordinate burden on our processing staff. T
his burden entails repeated requests by

the staff for inform
ation clearly called for in the application. T

his delays the processing of not only the
incom

plete and patently defective applications, but also the processing of grantable applications.
M

ost
im

portant, service to the public in the initiation of new
 broadcast service is delayed.").
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disclosure requirem
ents, to ignore a C

om
m

ission request to provide required inform
ation, and to

subm
it inconsistent docum

ents to different governm
ental agencies. A

ccordingly, w
e w

ill require
that a copy of this letter be subm

itted w
ith any future application filed by or on behalf of any of

them
 or to w

hich any of them
 is a party.45

C
onclusion/A

ctions.
A

ccordingly, IT
 IS O

R
D

E
R

E
D

 that the application of Sincere
Seven (File N

o. B
N

PL
-2013 1 114A

Y
L

) for a construction perm
it for a new

 L
PFM

 station at
W

ashington, D
.C

., IS D
ISM

ISSE
D

.

IT
 IS FU

R
T

H
E

R
 O

R
D

E
R

E
D

, the w
aiver request filed by W

illliam
 L

. T
ucker, Jr. on

D
ecem

ber 18, 2015, IS D
ISM

ISSE
D

.

IT
 IS FU

R
T

H
E

R
 O

R
D

E
R

E
D

 that the Petition for R
econsideration filed by Sincere Seven

on O
ctober 19, 2015, is D

ISM
ISSE

D
.

IT
 IS FU

R
T

H
E

R
 O

R
D

E
R

E
D

 that each of Sincere Seven, Perry R
edd (a/k/a Perry

M
cC

reary-R
edd), W

O
O

K
 R

adio D
C

 and W
illiam

 L
. T

ucker, Jr., as w
ell as any entity in w

hich
any of them

 holds an interest that is w
ithin the scope of the ow

nership and control disclosure
standard set forth in 47 C

FR
 § 1.2112, SH

A
L

L
 SU

B
M

IT
 a copy of this letter w

ith every FC
C

broadcast facilities application-F
C

C
 F

orm
 301, 302 (any version), 318, 340, 349 or 350-he or

itfiles w
ith the C

om
m

ission for a period of five years from
 the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

Pdt4
Peter H

. D
oyle

C
hief, A

udio D
ivision

M
edia B

ureau

cc:

	

M
s. M

ichelle B
radley

R
E

C
 N

etw
orks

11541 R
iverton W

harf R
d.

M
ardela Springs, M

D
 21837

See E
-String W

ireless, L
td., M

em
orandum

 O
pinion and O

rder and N
otice of A

pparent Liability for
Forfeiture, 31 FC

C
 R

ed 133, 139-40, para. 18 (M
B

 2016).
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